



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

In re: Zantac (Ranitidine)  
Litigation

) No. 255, 2024  
)  
) Case Below:  
) Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware  
) C.A. No. N22C-09-101 ZAN

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE DELAWARE TRIAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Dated: December 23, 2024

Bartholomew J. Dalton, Esq. (Del. Bar #808)  
Dalton & Associates, P.A.  
Cool Spring Meeting House  
1106 West Tenth Street  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
BDalton@dalton.law

*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Delaware Trial Lawyers Association and  
American Association for Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THE STANDARD FOR ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY UNDER DELAWARE LAW, AND DID NOT CREATE AN INCENTIVE FOR PLAINTIFF FORUM SHOPPING.....	4
A. The Superior Court Properly Framed the General Causation Question to Consider Both NDMA and Ranitidine Data. ....	6
B. <i>Daubert</i> Does Not Require General Causation Experts to Identify a “Threshold Dose.” .....	6
C. The Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony, Even “Shaky” Testimony, Is a Matter of Weight for a Jury.....	9
II. FEARS THAT DELAWARE WILL BECOME A “HOTBED” OF PRODUCT LIABILITY AND MASS TORT LITIGATION ARE BASELESS.....	12
A. Filing a Civil Action in the State the Defendant Has Chosen as Its “Home” Is the Antithesis to “Plaintiff Forum Shopping.” .....	12
B. The Choice of Jurisdiction in Which to File a Products Liability or Mass Tort Action Is Rarely Determined by the Law Governing Expert Testimony. ....	14
III. LIABILITY PROTECTIONS FOR OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS, NOT FEAR OF PRODUCT LIABILITY AND MASS TORT LAWSUITS, IS THE DRIVER FOR CORPORATE MOVES FROM DELAWARE TO OTHER STATES. ....	18

CONCLUSION .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND  
TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017).....	15
<i>Chapman v. Procter &amp; Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir.2014) .....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11
<i>Encompass Ins. Co. v. Stone Mansion Rest. Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	14
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S. A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	15
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon BELO Cases</i> , 119 F.4th 937 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	9
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Litig.</i> , No. N22C-09-101 ZAN, 2024 WL 2812168 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2024).....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022) .....	7, 8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	17, 18

<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 8
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Wright</i> , 562 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018) .....	17
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024) .....	22
<i>Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2) .....	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 490.065 .....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d) .....	11
3 Owen & Davis on Prod. Liab. § 24:8 (4th ed.) .....	16
Michal Barzuza, <i>Market Segmentation: The Rise of Nevada as a Liability-Free Jurisdiction</i> , 98 Va. L. Rev. 935 (2012) .....	20
Lucian Bebchuk, Alma Cohen & Allen Ferrell, <i>Does the Evidence Favor State Competition in Corporate Law?</i> , 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1775 (2002) .....	20
William W. Bratton, <i>A History of Corporate Law Federalism in the Twentieth Century</i> , 47 Seattle U. L. Rev. 781 (2024) .....	21
Philip S. Goldberg, Christopher E. Appel, & Victor E. Schwartz, <i>The U.S. Supreme Court’s Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Policy 51 (2019) .....	14

Ann M. Lipton, *Every Billionaire Is a Policy Failure*, 18 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 327  
(2024) .....19

Valerie M. Nannery, *Closing the Snap Removal Loophole*, 86 U. Cin. L. Rev. 541  
(2018) .....21

Delaware Division of Corporations: 2022 Annual Report (2022),  
<https://corpfiles.delaware.gov/Annual-Reports/Division-of-Corporations-2022-Annual-Report.pdf> .....18

Richard D. Kirk, Bartholomew J. Dalton, Edward M. McNally, Allen M. Terrell, Jr.  
& Jeffrey M. Weiner, Special Committee on Superior Court Toxic Tort  
Litigation: Report and Recommendations (May 9, 2008) .....22

Francisco V. Aguilar & Benjamin P. Edwards,  
*Why Public Companies Are Leaving Delaware for Nevada*, Wall St. J.,  
June 9, 2024, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/why-public-companies-are-leaving-delaware-for-nevada-9bd6183f>..... 18, 19

Malerie Ma Roddy, *Consumer Protection: Forum Shopping in Talc Cases*,  
Nat’l L. Rev. Prod. Liab. & Mass Torts Blog (Dec. 7, 2016),  
<https://natlawreview.com/article/consumer-protection-forum-shopping-talc-cases>  
.....15

Michael Toth, *Why the Corporations Are Fleeing Delaware*, The Hill,  
June 12, 2024, <https://thehill.com/opinion/finance/4715117-why-the-corporations-are-fleeing-delaware/mlite/>.....19
